Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company Number
LB UK RE Holdings Limited 05347966
In the Courl case number

High Court of Justice Case, Chancery 7944 of 2008

Divigion

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) and We {(a) Dan Yoram Schwarzmann, Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony

addresses)of  pearson, and Julian Guy Parr of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More
administrator(s) London Riverside, London. SE1 2RT.

admumistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 15 March 2015 (b) 14 September 2015
(b) Insert dates Y LL/

Signed

Jomt { Adrmimstrator(s)

Dated 13 /10/2015

Contact Details:

Nigel Rackham, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More
You da nat have to give any contact nformation in the London Riverside, Lendon SE1 2RT

box apposite but 1f you do, it will help Compames
House to contact you if there 1% a guery on the form

The contact informaucn that you give will be visible (o

searchers of the public record Tel 020 7583 5000

DX Number DX Exchange

>
<
=]
o
2
!—
<
W

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compantes at

T R

171012015
COMPANIES HOUSE




www pwe ¢o uk

|

LB UK RE Holdings
Limited —-

In Admimnistration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 15 March 2015
to 14 September 2015

13 October 2015

pwec




I
Contents

Section 1 Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Statutory and other information 7
Section 3 Joint Administrators’ remuneration 8
Section 4 Receipts and payments 10

Joint Admunistrators’ progress report for the pertod 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 ¢ Contents




Section 1 Joint Administrators’ progress

report

Introduction

This 1s the fourteenth progress report by the Joint
Adminmistrators of LB UK RE Holdmgs Limited
(“LB UK RE” or the “Company”)

If any creditor requires copies of the previous
thirteen reports these are available on the
Administrators’ website

http //www pwe co.uk/business-
recovery/admimstrations/lehman/lb-uk-re-
holdings-limited-1n-administration jhtml
Alternatively, please contact Stephen Ingle at
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Riverside, London SE1 2RT

This report provides details of the progress of the
Administration n the six months to 14 September
2015 (the “Period™)

LBHI proposal

At meetings of the ereditors and members of LB UK
RE held on 14 May 2015 a proposal for a company
voluntary arrangement ("CVA") was approved
Under the terms of the CVA, those creditors not
controlled by Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc
("LBHI") had their clayms against LB UK RE
compromsed 1n exchange for a final top-up
payment which took their cumulative dividend to
63 pence 1n the pound On 30 July 2015 the top-up
payments were made to non-LBHI controlled
creditors, and the CVA was concluded

The Administrators and the LBHI-controlled
creditors (as the only remaining creditors) have
subsequently agreed the terms pursuant to which
ownership of LB UK RE's remaining assets 15
transferred to the LBHI controlled creditors by way
of a distribution 1n specie In the meantime LB UK
RE remains in admimstration

Creditors’ Committee

The Adrministrators have continued to manage the
administration 1n consultation with the Creditors’
Commitiee, the last meeting having been held on
27 April 2015 Following the successful
mplementation of the CVA, however, Reed Smith
Richards Butler LLP, Eldon Street Holdings
Limited (in Administration), Lehman Brothers
Europe Limited (in Admimistration) and Lehman
Brothers Limited (in Admimistration) have had
their membership of the Committee automatically

terminated, leaving LBHI as the only continuing
member at the date of thusreport A decision will
be taken 1n due course as to the future constitution
of the Commuttee

Distributions to creditors

Final total cash distributions made m the
Adminmistration to all creditors with agreed claims
totalled £649 6m, representing a cumulative
dividend of 51 7 pence m the pound Top up
payments to non-LBHI controtled creditors under
the terms of the CVA totalled £12 5m, taking the
cumulative dividend to 63 pence in the pound. As
mentioned above, LB UK RE's remaining assets are
being transferred to the LBHI controlled creditors
by way of a distribution 1n specte, with an estimated
total value of £105 6m, taking the cumulative
dividend paid to the LBHI-controlled creditors to
approximately 60 6%.

Assets

Introduction

LB UK RE was principally involved 1n the
management of investments 1n portfolios of sub-
performing, non-performing and performing loans
(“SNPLs”) and 1n real estate Tt also held other
mvestments and shareholdings 1n companies and
hedge funds (“Principal mvestments”), as well as
various mtercompany claims against other
msolvent Lehman affihates

Please see previous progress reports for more detail
1n respect of the assets themselves, and the various
asset collection strategies adopted by the
Admnistrators.

Key progress in the Period
Loan portjolios

The Administrators secured collections from the
SNPL portfohos during the Period of £0 6m This
brings the cumulative SNPL portfolio collections
during the Admimistration to £297.5m

Portuguese portfolio - the Administrators have

Continued to monitor the status of the small
number of remaining properties in LB UK RE’s
wholly owned real estate vehicle, Firsteity -
Investimentos Imobilidrios e Turisticos,

Jomnt Admmistrators’ progress report for the perod 15 March 2015 to 14 September zo15 | 3 |




Unipessoal, Lda (“Firsteity”), as part of managing
the wind-down of the vehicle

German portfolio — the Admimistrators have

¢ Continued to progress the dissolution of the
securitisation structure, including

- Continuing haison with multiple parties to
the securitisation structure in preparnng
draft termination documentation that will
dissolve the structure,

— Formulating and developing potential
strategies, 1n consultation with local tax and
legal experts, for the efficient wind-down of
the wholly owned German SPV entity; and

- Commencing preparations for the release of
remaining funds held within the
securthsations structure and subsequent
closure of bank accounts

Polish portfoho - the Admimistrators have

s Continued to actively direct, manage and
monitor the collection activities of the local
servicer, which 1s managing the collechions from
secured and unsecured corporate debtors,

+« Reviewed and approved various loan settlement
proposals negotiated by the local servicer, and

s Continued to imvestigate the optimal timing and
method of closure of the portfoho, including the
completion of a review of a sample of remaining
loans to evaluate the local servicer’s estimate of
future collections and to assist in determining
the most suitable exit timing

Belgian portfolio - the Administrators have

+ Continued to oversee and monmitor the local
servicer’s progress in making recoveries on a
small number of residual assets where 1t 1s cost
effective to do s0

Argentiman portfolio

+ A small portfolio of loans continues to be
serviced 1n Argentina and steady progress 1s
being made in relation to collections The
Admuinistrators have continued to evaluate
options for the sale of the residual portfolio

Real estate investiments

The Admmmstrators have realised £73 gm to date
and £23 4m 1 the Period from real estate assets, as
aresult of

+ Selling investments or collecting and enforcing
the repayment of loans with the following
activity in the Pertod

—  Sale of the earn-out deferred

consideration following the 2014 sale of
the shares and shareholder loan 1n LB
Dame sarl & Partners SCA realising a
further €15 gm The agreement also
mcluded the buyer warving the original
warranties releasing LB UK RE from a
potential exposure of €13m, and

- Sale of the shares 1n Chancerygate Milton
Keynes Limited realising £150k,

s Negotiating with the subsidianes’ independent
directors and liquidators to agree distmbutions
from those substdiaries, which during the
Period resulted in:

—  Receipt of an intenim distribution from
Yellow Real Estate Limited of €15m,

— Anmterun distribution of €750k from
Calliope Finance s r.1 (“*Calliope™), and

—  Afinal dvidend of £27k from Health
Properties (Bath) Limited,

s  Selling investments or loans and enforcing the
repayment of loans held by subsidianes, which
resulted in reahisations of £24 gm to date In
the Penod, assisted Calliope with selling 1ts
mezzanne loan receivable from Immobiliare
Centro Milano S P A for $0 4m,

»  Selling individual properties within portfolios
to the value of £188m to date to prepay semor
lenders and release cash to assist 1n servicing
the remaining assets in the portfolios In the
Period, assisted Calliope on working with
Meucc sl to 1dentify a number of interested
parties 1n the underlying properties,

+ Refiming the necessary processes and resources
to manage the real estate investment portfolio
on a day-to-day basis, and

e Negotiating and agreeing inter-company loan
balances between LB UK RFE’s subsidianes and
non-UK Admimistration companies, which 1n
the Period resulted in the settlement of Mable
Commercial Funding Limited’s claim against
Calimmaco Financesrl

Principal investments

The Administrators have made significant
realisations across all categones of Principal
intvestments, having realised almost all of those that
are within their control

Total realisations for all principal investments to
date are £362 6m, with recoveries in the Period
totalhing £9 5m

Jomnt Administrators’ progress report for the perod 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 4




The key receipt in the Perod was a distrbution
totalling £9 om from the Company’s largest
remaining external hedge fund investment
Further discussions with the fund manager also
took place 1n respect of agreeing a strategy for
closure of the fund

A further distribution of $0 7m was received in
respect of the Company’s investment 1n the Cirrus
Master Fund

In the Penod, agreement in principle was also
reached regarding the sale of the shares in Sator
SpA Dmvidends of €55k were also received from
this company

Inter-company claims
Since their appointment the Administrators have

«  Submtted claims in the estates of other
Lehman entities by any relevant bar dates, and

s  Concluded the detailed process of reviewing
the complex underlymng detail behind each
inter-company relationship for both debtors
and creditors

A further interim dividend from Lehman
Commercial Paper Inc totalhng $220k was
recerved 1n the Penod

Further small recoveries are expected from the
existing mter-company debtor positions

Following the claims agreement process in 2012,
the Admmistrators have now agreed all of the inter-
company creditor balances

Future strategy

As set out above, LB UK RE’s remaining assets are
in the course of being transferred to the LBHI-
controlled creditors In the meantime the
Admimstrators will continue to

Loan porifolios

e  Develop and implement final closure strategies
and plans, where appropriate, and

»  Meonitor SNPL portfoho performance for the
Polish, Belgian and Argentimian portfolios

Real estate investments
¢  Manage the remaiming real estate mvestments,

e  Identify, negotiate and complete realisation
opportunities where appropriate; and

*  Work with and manage joint venture partners,
local asset managers and letting agents to
improve the performance and value of the

assets
Principal investments
e  Manage the investments, and

e  Realise the remaining investments when
appropnate

Inter-company claims

»  Monttor the remaming inter-company debtor
positions, recovering diidends as appropnate.

Taxation issues

The corporation tax return for the period ended 14
September 2014 has been drafted and will be filed
with HM Revenue and Customs (“HMRC”) shortly
The enquiry window 1s now closed for all periods
up to 14 Septemnber 2012, with substantial losses
being carned forward to set-off against future
trading profits Amounts of £6 1m and £5 6m have
been recovered to date in respect of corporation tax
repayments and group rehef respectively Further
recoveries for group rehef for subsequent periods
may bhe available, but these have yet to be finahised
Opportunities to sell losses to other group
companies are being explored, however, these are
not likely to be matertal The main work
undertaken n the Period has been 1n respect of

¢+  Ongoing work with LBHI 1n respect of the
CVA,

*  Rewview of Foreign Account Tax Complhance
Act status to ensure compliance wath US
regulatory requirements,

«  Ongoing review of tax controls to ensure
compliance with the Semor Accounting Officer
legislation as required by Paragraph 2
Schedule 46 of Finance Act 2009, and

= Calculation of tax provisions required to be
held for dividend purposes

To date, Value Added Tax ("VAT") totalling £6 2m
has been repaid to LB UK RE In the Pertod, a VAT
repayment totalling £0 1m has been received 1n
respect of the VAT return period ended 31 August
2014 VAT repayments of approximately £0 1m for
the 30 November 2014 and 28 February 2015 VAT
returns have been received by the VAT group
representative member and will be distributed to
LB UK RE shortly A claim for £0 1m of VAT for
the 31 May 2015 VAT return has been submutted to
HMRC and has not yet been approved

Jomt Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 5




Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months

[

D Y Schwarzmann
Joint Admiistrator

LB UK RE Holdings Limited

DY Schwargmann, AV Lomas, SA Pearson, and JG Parr have been appomnted as Joint Admmistrators of LB UK RE Holdings Limated
The Jownt Adrunistrators were appomted to manage the Company’s affarrs, business and property as agents without personal
habiiry

DY Schwarzmann, AV Lomas, SA Pearson, and JG Parr are licensed in the Untted Kingdom to act as msolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Jomnt Adrmmistrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP unll act as Data Processor on thewr mstructions Personal data unll be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
Admmstration

The Joint Adrmimistrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at
hitps //unow gov uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

Joint Admunistrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 6




Section 2 Statutory and other information

Court details for the Admimstration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 7944 of
2008

Full name

LB UK RE Holdings Limited

Tradmg name

LB UK RE Holdings Linuted

Registered number

05347966

Registered address

Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 51.Q, Umted Kingdom

Date of the Admaustration
appoimntment*

15 September 2008

Admunstrators’ names and addresses

DY Schwarzmann, AV Lomas, SA Pearson, and JG Parr of
PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Appowmnter’s name and address

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, Compantes Court

Objectiwwe being pursued by the
Admmstrators

Achieving a better result for LB UK RE'’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if LB UK RE were wound up {(without first being in Admimstration)

Dunsion of the Adnunistrators’
responsibilities

In relation to Paragraph 100(2) Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
dunng the period for which the Admimstration 1s 1n force, any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by any or all of the Joint
Admmstrators may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the ime
being holding that office

Details of any extenstons of the imtial
period of appointment

The court has granted an extension of the Administrahon to 30 November
2016

Proposed end of the Admimstration

The Administrators are not yet 1n a position to determine the most hikely exit
route from the Admimistration and wish to retain the options avalable to
them

Dundend for unsecured creditors

As set out earher in this report, non-LBHI controlled creditors have recened
63 pence in the pound 1n total from LB UK RE LBHI-controlled creditors

hav e received 51 7 pence in the pound in cash atong wath the remaining assets
of LB UK RE by way of a distnbution 1n specie, taking the cumulative dividend
of the LBHI-controlled creditors to approximately 60 6%

Estimated values of LB UK RE's net
property and the prescribed part

In the absence of qualifiing floating charges, The Insolvency Act 1986
(Prescribed Part) Order 2003 does not apply to these proceedings

Whether and why the Admnistrators
tntend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IAB6

Not applicable

The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulaton(EC} No 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Admimstration and the proceedings are the main proceedings

Jomnt Admuustrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 7




Section 3 Joint Administrators’
remuneration

On 29 January 2009 the Commuttee was formed,
whose duties mclude approving the basis and
quantum of the Administrators’ remuneration

The Commuittee resolved that the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly given by the Admimstrators
and therr staff 1n attending to matters arising 1n the
Admumistration  Accordingly the Commmittee has
been provided with an account of the time spent
and the relevant charge-out rates, together with
additional information setting out the approach to
the project and key milestones

During the Pertod, pursuant to the resolution
agreed by the Commuttee in February 2012, the
Jomt Administrators have drawn remuneration of
£1 5m plus VAT, including remuneration of £1 2m
plus VAT 1n respect of 75% of their time costs on
account from 1 February 2015 to 31 July 2015.

At a meeting of the Commuttee held on 27 Apnl
2015, the Committee approved the Administrators’
time costs for the period 1July 2014 to 31
December 2014 totalling £1 2m plus VAT plus
Category 2 disbursements totalling £167 07 plus
VAT

The time cost analysis and narratives for the period
from 1January 2015 to 30 June 2015 have been
submitted to the remaining member of the
Committee

The Admanistrators have drawn remuneration of
E47 4m plus VAT 1n total since the commencement
of the Administration

Additional analysis of Administrators’
remuneration

The table below provides an analysis of the total
hours and cost by grade 1n respect of the period 1
January 2015 to 30 June 2015

(3% 4 . . B R d g
Partner {‘}"") ) Pﬁ{}g@ o

Director 1817 138,905
Senior manager
Manager

Senior assoclite

Associate

The following table provides a further analysis of the
total hours and costs incurred by activity

Working
asscts/realisations

Stralegy,
administration,
planning and
comphancee

441,318

Tax and VAT

Creditors,
intercompany and
LB UK RE group
conpanics

eounting &
Uy

Joint Admumistrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 8




Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments n the
Admmistration for the six months to 14 September
2015, and the cumulative total since
commencement of the Admumstration, 1s set out 1n
Section 4 of this report

Significant receipts m the Pertod mnclude

e  Fo23.4m m respect of real estate investments,
and

«  £9 smn respect of realisations from the
Prmaipal investments

Significant payments 1n the Penod are.

s  £26.1m 1n respect of payments to LBHI under
the terms of the asset transfer agreement,

+ A fi12 sm transfer 1o respect of the CVA 1n
order to facihitate the top-up payments to non-
LBHI creditors, and

»  £9 6m 1n respect of catch-up distributtons to
unsecured creditors

Cash held as at 14 September 2015 totals £24 3m
(GBP equivalent)

Joimnt Admunistrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 9




01 | S1oz Jaquindag 1 0 S107 gaasy S1 pourad | J0) Jodaa ssasfoad sio)enstoupy Jutog

#1IQED|iKdY BIAM LA #EN[OU] BNOWY

el 48D »ONN3
ogre 0 489 1 88n
L0 Jequuaxdeg ¥l v se 1Y) slurgry
TEHO 489 1 0uN3
iso dan b §%n
H10Z YOITH P 18 $w awl sBukoxy
TV 13 B0 = W noy
FD [ S8 ymL ABuop
L2 Fx4 WIGA MEN JO YU
r fz g0 £z JESH
SIONYIVE HEVD
Iy vIr [(FY] 7 [X] (1] VZZ NOLLIGOd 18N
e . o —
¥ s R0 1] $LTrE 8 ozy } 908 ove simc) punil suUsWAEd
§2t 113 4] WAD 0} ijsuny)
(%4 192 962 zZr LU0 ki) B HED
(441 (322 a o9 *o9C LvOE 13 4 MR ASCALND LISy
(14 zr zr L5 AN BEINBNLI0H 03 VONEH Ll AuswAsd snuog
zh ZL Zh i Aypqey xm essnBnpcy
L4 8z .2 ar Aoy ypesa Ayojuig
zZo Zo FA] Z0 A0 UONEN|MA PIINT (B
0 34 3] s e
a0 oard (1] ey 1o SOUOMD PRMIGN D LOFNAISY
ze €9 4] ‘vz ar 9 [PHEEHROE 1N0
to €0 o €0 TURUILIG N LSPKY $WO
4rs are (- 23 3] 808 UONIRIOLIMUGS LISDIOY $2O
(4] ri rs £ SO0 LNO| 98MBNLO0 4 40 WOjUEINDOY
(4] z0 o €0 SRR SR | R2PUL
L T4 ez [ ¥4 Z0 zzT aunausx sausINeg
L9 191 zl 81 oL Zil 100y 8007
6 ].13 s0 [+4 it F¥i} #1900 sedoihs pur jloskey
14} E4} (1] [ ] 4] 41200 Ausdnase pus Buping
BINIWAY
YIIvE T s Biort T EEd s 508 Vel 1o punid ndjeony
(3 1] 3 et 7 80 e0 pLIV T
19 3] 3] e - £4] us {eds) | yA
S -4 Y8 20 Fa%3 - L BL ARG xBL uoimodeD
4109 Lire ot Fa ] L1 Fx4 H5re JSURE) ROUGLIYD (Swsdly
oL Qo (1] sor rs rer PaNS 29 sIOANQULAY)
%0 [14] L] %0 FHIOIAL MO
1 98¢ (3>~ 1] 9T 081 Fy: =4 £ 89 TR B0 OU
ey $06 ree SEL [ ¥7] (X4 €5 ThiHn0OA) KiRIA] [REY
1R 8962 20 s 82 L OGC aes Fx4 BUMOON 1N
s i w [ w (1) Hw
3 dgo 3 d8e @) deo () 480 ®un3 (s)en Q) duo BLdETY
(weennbe gao) "uw sbunars (mesjeanbe 4ol wejeanbe 4BO TYLOL 910z Jequiardeg ¥} 18 5Y
FI0Z USIEN F1 Uz Isquimdes riir  9KOZ Isquadeg ) $102 lequuindeg vl
ey qalvisay ©1 3107 YHWIN §i WOL ILE
G 489)
102 YW ¥4
ey

sjudwifind pup s)draoay ¥ uonoag




This document has been prepared for the intended recipients only. To the extent permitted by law.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP does not accept or assume any liability, responsibility or duty of care for any use of or
reliance on this document by anyone. cther than (i} the intended recipient to the extent agreed in the relevant
contract for the matter to which this document relates (if any), or (ii) as expressly agreed by PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP at its sole discretion in writing in advance.

© 2015 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PricewaterhouseCoopers' refers to
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context requires. other
member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited. each of which is a separate and independent legal
entity.




